

2004/279/EC: Commission Decision of 19 March 2004 concerning guidance for implementation of Directive 2002/3/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council relating to ozone in ambient air (Text with EEA relevance) (notified under document number C(2004) 764)

Article 1

1 The guidance with regard to the drawing up of short-term action plans in accordance with Article 7 of Directive 2002/3/EC shall be as set out in Annex I to this Decision.

2 When developing and implementing the short-term action plans, Member States shall consider the relevant examples of measures set out in Annex II to this Decision in accordance with Article 7(3) of Directive 2002/3/EC.

3 The guidelines for an appropriate strategy for measuring ozone precursor substances in accordance with Article 9(3) of Directive 2002/3/EC shall be as set out in Annex III to this Decision.

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the Member States.

Done at Brussels, 19 March 2004.

For the Commission Margot Wallström Member of the Commission

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to 2004/279/EC: Commission Decision. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Decision revoked by [2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2 substituted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Annex 3 word omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 point 1.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1407 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)](#)